

No. 07-751

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CORDELL PEARSON, MARTY GLEAVE,
DWIGHT JENKINS, CLARK THOMAS,
AND JEFFREY WHATCOTT,

Petitioners,

v.

AFTON CALLAHAN,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

James K. Slavens
P.O. Box 752
Fillmore, Utah 84631
(435) 743-4225

Robert A. Long, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Theodore P. Metzler, Jr.
Covington & Burling LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000

August 2008

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF OF RESPONDENT.....	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. Petitioners’ Warrantless Entry Into Respondent’s Home Violated The Fourth Amendment.....	15
A. Consent Does Not Justify A Warrantless Police Entry Following An Invited Informant’s Signal.....	17
B. Inviting A Guest Into The Home Does Not Waive The Occupant’s Reasonable Expectations Of Privacy.....	20
C. “Consent Once Removed” Cannot Be Justified As A Search Incident To Arrest.	25
D. “Consent Once Removed” Serves No Legitimate Law Enforcement Need. ...	32

II.	Petitioners Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity.	36
A.	Petitioners' Qualified Immunity Claim Rests On A Mischaracterization Of The Law.....	38
B.	Petitioners Violated Clearly Established Fourth Amendment Rights.	43
III.	<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> Should Not Be Overruled.	48
	CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. San Francisco</i> , 29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Anaya v. Crossroads Managed Care Sys.</i> , 195 F.3d 584 (10th Cir. 1999).....	44
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	36, 37
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....	46
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	50
<i>Burgess v. Lowery</i> , 201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	55
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988).....	31, 35
<i>California v. Valencia</i> , 191 Cal. App. 3d 1483 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987).....	42
<i>Carranza v. Georgia</i> , 467 S.E.2d 315 (Ga. 1996)	40, 41
<i>Cates v. Georgia</i> , 501 S.E.2d 262 (Ga. Ct. App. 1998).....	42
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	25
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999)	51
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	34

<i>Cortez v. McCauley</i> , 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	51
<i>Currier v. Doran</i> , 242 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2001).....	37
<i>Dixon v. Richer</i> , 922 F.2d 1456 (10th Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	37
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	19
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....	29
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 34
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	27
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	10, 15, 43
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	37, 48
<i>Hawkins v. Indiana</i> , 626 N.E.2d 436 (Ind. 1993).....	41
<i>Hoffa v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 293 (1966).....	21, 22
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	46
<i>Howard v. Dickerson</i> , 34 F.3d 978 (10th Cir. 1994).....	44
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	29
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948).....	28, 30
<i>Kirk v. Louisiana</i> , 536 U.S. 635 (2002).....	16, 45

<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	15
<i>Lawmaster v. Ward</i> , 125 F.3d 1341 (10th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2705 (2007).....	54
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 206 (1966).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Lopez v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 427 (1963)	39
<i>Maryland v. Buie</i> , 494 U.S. 325 (1990)	25
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	35
<i>Massachusetts v. Perez</i> , 13 Mass. L. Rep. 196 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2001)	41
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	32
<i>Medina v. Denver</i> , 960 F.2d 1493 (10th Cir. 1992).....	37
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	16, 45
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993).....	38
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990).....	17, 20
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	47
<i>Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	30
<i>New Jersey v. Henry</i> , 627 A.2d 125 (N.J. 1993).....	38
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	35

<i>New York v. Soto</i> , 96 A.D.2d 741 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983)	41
<i>North Carolina v. Yananokwiak</i> , 309 S.E.2d 560 (N.C. Ct. App. 1983).....	41
<i>Ohio v. Hurt</i> , 1981 Ohio App. LEXIS 12981 (Ohio Ct. App. Feb. 9, 1981)	41
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	55
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	15, 16, 43, 44
<i>Pierce v. Gilchrist</i> , 359 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 2004).....	37
<i>Procunier v. Navarette</i> , 434 U.S. 555 (1978)	48
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980).....	27
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	36, 37, 49, 52, 54
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1769 (2007) ...	36, 37, 49, 53
<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	51
<i>Steagald v. United States</i> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	16, 32, 36
<i>Tennessee v. Graybeal</i> , 1995 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 517 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 28, 1995).....	41
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	28
<i>United States v. Akinsanya</i> , 53 F.3d 852 (7th Cir. 1995).....	34
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 981 F.2d 1560 (10th Cir. 1992)	44

<i>United States v. Beltran</i> , 917 F.2d 641 (1st Cir. 1991)	40
<i>United States v. Bramble</i> , 103 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>United States v. Cooper</i> , 43 F.3d 140 (5th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>United States v. Falcon</i> , 766 F.2d 1469 (10th Cir. 1985)	10, 18
<i>United States v. Iribe</i> , 11 F.3d 1553 (10th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Janik</i> , 723 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1983).....	41
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	18
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	28
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Gonzalez</i> , 318 F.3d 663 (5th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 451 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Palumbo</i> , 735 F.2d 1095 (8th Cir. 1984).....	41
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 808 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1986).....	50
<i>United States v. Parra</i> , 2 F.3d 1058 (10th Cir. 1993).....	41
<i>United States v. Pikyavit</i> , 527 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2008).....	17

<i>United States v. Pollard</i> , 215 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2000).....	8, 38
<i>United States v. Santa</i> , 236 F.3d 662 (11th Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>United States v. Scroger</i> , 98 F.3d 1256 (10th Cir. 1996).....	44
<i>United States v. Templeman</i> , 938 F.2d 122 (8th Cir. 1991).....	40
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	47
<i>United States v. Ventresca</i> , 380 U.S. 102 (1965).....	20
<i>United States v. Walker</i> , 474 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>United States v. White</i> , 401 U.S. 745 (1971).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Wicks</i> , 995 F.2d 964 (10th Cir. 1993).....	44
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 633 F.2d 742 (8th Cir. 1980).....	42
<i>United States v. Yoon</i> , 398 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>Utah v. Sery</i> , 758 P.2d 935 (Utah Ct. App. 1988).....	7
<i>Vale v. Louisiana</i> , 399 U.S. 30 (1970)	16, 45
<i>Verez v. Virginia</i> , 337 S.E.2d 749 (Va. 1985)	42
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1598 (2008)	31
<i>Washington v. Chrisman</i> , 455 U.S. 1 (1982).....	26, 29

<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2588 (2007)	46, 56
<i>Wilson v. Lane</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	10, 45, 48, 51
<i>Wisconsin v. Johnson</i> , 518 N.W.2d 759 (Wis. 1994)	39, 55
<i>Youtz v. Alabama</i> , 494 So. 2d 189 (Ala. Crim. App. 1986)	41

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	15
-----------------------------	----

STATUTES & RULES OF COURT

Mont. Code Ann., § 46-6-502	31
N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 15A-404, -405	31
Utah R. Crim. P. 11	7

OTHER

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 108 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994)	56
M. Cherif Bassiouni, <i>Citizen’s Arrest: The Law of Arrest, Search, and Seizure for Private Citizens and Private Police</i> (1977)	31
Brian Batterton, <i>Consent, Exigent Circumstances, and Warrantless Home Entry, The Public Agency Training Counsel</i> (2008)	43
John M.M. Greabe, <i>Mirabile Dictum!: The Case for “Unnecessary” Constitutional Rulings in Civil Rights Damages Actions</i> , 74 Notre Dame L. Rev. 403 (1999)	53, 56

Paul Hughes, <i>Not A Failed Experiment: Wilson-Saucier Sequencing and the Articulation of Constitutional Rights</i> , 80 U. Colo. L. Rev. ____ (forthcoming 2009)	51, 54
Sam Kamin, <i>An Article III Defense of Merits-First Decisionmaking</i> , 15 Geo. Mason L. Rev. ____ (forthcoming 2008)	53
Michael L. Wells, <i>The “Order-of-Battle” in Constitutional Litigation</i> , 60 S.M.U. L. Rev. 1539 (2007).....	50, 53
Thomas W. Waterman, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Trespass in the Twofold Aspect of the Wrong and the Remedy</i> §§492-94 (1875)	18
18 Moore’s Federal Practice § 134.02[1][c] (3d ed. 2007)	46
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure</i> 2004 Pocket Part (2003).....	43
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure</i> § 5.1(a) (4th ed. 2004)	28
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure</i> § 6.1(c) (4th ed. 2004).....	39, 42
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure</i> § 6.1(f) (4th ed. 2004)	26
4 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search & Seizure</i> § 8.1(c) (4th ed. 2004).....	17
